
at&t 

May 22,2009 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 
Office of the Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Force Majeure 

lerry D. Hendrix 
Vice President 
Regulatory Relations 

AT&T Florida 
150 South Monroe St. 
Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

T :  850-577-5550 
F: 850-224-5073 
lerry.Hendrix@att.com 
www.att.com 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Pursuant to the requirements of Section D(l)  of AT&T Florida's Extended and Modified Service 
Guarantee Program (SGP) approved by the Florida Public Service Commission, (See Order 
No. PSC-05-0440-PAA-TL in Docket No. 050095-TL, dated April 25, 2005), AT&T Florida 
hereby declares a service emergency due to excessive rain for the NPAs / NXXs contained in 
the attachment as of May 22, 2009. The areas included are Brevard, Volusia, Flagler, St Johns, 
Ouval, Clay, and Nassau counties. 

The rainy conditions have adversely affected the east coast of Florida, and in some cases 
caused historic flooding. We have experienced more than 20 inches of rain since Monday, May 
18 and expect an additional 6 inches of rain today. The rain has resulted in numerous road 
closures around the state. 

It will take some time for AT&T Florida to recover and regain normal installation and repair 
activities. AT&T Florida will provide to the Commission updates on our recovery efforts and 
advise when the service emergency period has concluded. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me or MaryRose Sirianni at (850) 
577-5553. 

Sincerelv. 

Jkrry D. Hendrix 

cc: Matthew M. Carter, Chairman Florida Public Service Commission 
Commissioner Lisa Polak Edgar 
Commissioner Katrina J. McMurrian 
Commissioner Nancy Argenziano 
Commissioner Nathan A. Skop 
Beth Salak 



atat 
Lisa Harvey 
Rhonda Hicks 
James Moore 
J.R. Kelly 
Charles Beck 
Rick Moses 

Attachment 

Jerry D. Hendrix 
V l e  Presldmt 
Regulatory Relations 

AT&T Florida 
150 South Monroe st. 
Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

T: 850-577-5550 
F: 850-224-5073 
Jerry.Hendrix@att.com 
www.att.com 



Attachment - List of NPAs I NXXs 
3211225 
3211235 
3211242 
3211249 
3211253 
32 1 I254 
3211255 
3211259 
321 1264 
3211267 
3211268 
3211269 
3211328 
3211383 
3211385 
3211409 
3211433 
3211434 
321 1449 
32 1 I452 
3211453 
3211454 
3211455 
3211456 
3211459 
321 1504 
321/609 
3211617 
3211631 
321 1632 
32 1 I633 
321 I634 
3211635 
3211636 
3211637 
3211638 
32 1 I639 
3211674 
3211676 
3211690 
321,722 
321 I7 23 
321 ,724 
321,725 
321,726 
321,727 
321,728 
321,729 
321ff30 
321,733 
321,751 

Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
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321/752 
321i757 
321i768 
321t773 
321t777 
3211779 
321t783 
321i784 
321/799 
3211837 
3211841 
3211842 
3211843 
32 1 I868 
32 1 I951 
3211952 
3211953 
3211956 
3211984 
3211986 
3861206 
3861226 
3861238 
3861239 
3861246 
3861248 
386/252 
3861253 
3861254 
3861255 
3861257 
3861258 
3861263 
3861274 
3861304 
386131 3 
3861322 
3861323 
3861345 
3861366 
386/409 
3861423 
386/424 
3861425 
3861426 
3861427 
3861428 
3861437 
3861439 
3861441 
3861445 
3861446 

Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Brevard 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Flagler 



3861447 
3861453 
3861478 
3861481 
3861506 
386151 7 
3861574 
3861575 
3861586 
3861597 
386161 5 
3861626 
3861668 
3861671 
3861672 
3861673 
3861676 
3861677 
3861681 
386ff34 
386ff36 
386ff38 
3861740 
386ff49 
386ff53 
386/756 
386ff60 
38W61 
386ff63 
386ff67 
3861785 
386/788 
3861822 
3861860 
3861943 
3861947 
3861985 
3861986 
9041201 
9041202 
904/206 
9041208 
904121 3 
904121 3 
9041214 
904/215 
904121 7 
904121 8 
9041220 
9041221 
9041225 
9041230 

Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
Flagler 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Volusia 
Flagler 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Nassau 
Duval 
Clay 
St. Johns 
Clay 
Clay 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Nassau 
St. Johns 



9041232 
9041241 
9041242 
9041244 
9041245 
9041246 
9041247 
904/248 
9041249 
9041251 
9041255 
9041256 
904/260 
9041261 
904/262 
9041264 
9041266 
9041268 
9041269 
9041270 
9041272 
9041273 
9041276 
9041277 
9041278 
9041279 
9041280 
9041281 
9041282 
9041284 
9041285 
9041287 
9041288 
9041289 
9041291 
9041292 
904/296 
9041298 
9041301 
9041306 
9041308 
904131 3 
904/317 
9041321 
9041332 
9041346 
9041348 
9041350 
9041351 
9041353 
9041354 
9041355 

Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Nassau 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
Clay 
St. Johns 
Clay 
Nassau 
Clay 
Duval 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Clay 
Clay 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Clay 
Clay 
Duval 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Nassau 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 



9041356 
9041357 
9041358 
9041359 
9041360 
9041361 
9041363 
9041366 
9041367 
9041370 

.. 9041378 
9041381 
9041384 
9041387 
9041388 
9041389 
9041390 
9041391 
9041393 
9041396 
904/398 
904/399 
904/406 
9041407 
904/419 
9041427 
9041443 
9041445 
9041448 
9041457 
904/460 
9041461 
9041462 
9041464 
9041470 
9041471 
9041472 
9041475 
9041489 
9041491 
9041494 
90415 1 9 
904/522 
9041527 
9041529 
9041.538 
9041541 
9041542 
9041543 
9041547 
9041548 
9041549 

Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Dwal 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Nassau 
St. Johns 
Duval 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
Nassau 
Duval 



9041564 
9041565 
9041573 
9041588 
9041589 
9041594 
90416 1 5 
9041620 
9041623 
9041627 
9041630 
9041632 
9041633 
9041634 
9041636 
9041639 
904/641 
904/642 
904/645 
904/646 
9041665 
9041671 
9041679 
9041682 
904/693 
9041695 
904/696 
904/713 
904/714 
904I720 
904I721 
904I722 
904/723 
904I724 
904/725 
904/726 
904I727 
904030 
904I731 
904/732 
904I733 
904fl37 
904i-739 
904/741 
904I743 
9041744 
904/745 
904I751 
904/757 
904/762 
904/764 
904I765 

Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Clay 
Duval 
Duval 
Dwal 
Duval 
Duval 
Sf. Johns 
St. Johns 
Clay 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 



904/766 
904/768 
904/771 
904/772 
904/777 
904/778 
904/779 
904/781 
904I783 
904I786 
904/790 
904I790 
9041791 
904I794 
904/797 
904/798 
9041805 
9041807 
9041808 
904101 0 
904/819 
904/821 
9041823 
9041824 
9041825 
9041826 
9041027 
9041828 
9041829 
9041855 
9041858 
9041880 
9041886 
9041905 
904/908 
904/924 
9041928 
904/940 
904/953 
904/954 
9041956 
904/981 
9041987 
9041992 
9041996 
9041997 
904/998 

Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
Duval 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
St. Johns 
Duval 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
St. Johns 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 
Duval 


